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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #1 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page ii 
 
Issue Number: 3.1 
Issue: How should the X factor be determined?   
 
 
The evidence indicates that the sample period for the Enbridge and Union 
indexing work was limited to 2000 – 2005. 
 
a)  Please update all relevant portions of the PEG Report to reflect the use of 

2000 – 2006 data for Enbridge and Union.  Please provide tables showing the 
Summary Price Cap Indexes, Service Group PCIs and Revenue Cap Indexes 
for Enbridge and Union comparing the results using the 2000 – 2005 data and 
using the 2000 – 2006 data.  Please provide explanations for all changes. 

b)  Please update all relevant portions of the PEG Report to reflect the use of 
2001 – 2006 data for Enbridge and Union.  Please provide tables showing the 
Summary Price Cap Indexes, Service Group PCIs and Revenue Cap Indexes 
for Enbridge and Union comparing the results using the 2000 – 2005 data and 
using the 2001 – 2006 data.  Please provide explanations for all changes. 

 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a)  and b) The requested updates would require significant new work to be 

conducted by PEG, including the gathering of the 2006 data. These updates 
might produce materially different estimates of the TFP and rate trends of the 
two companies and might have a modest effect on the IPD.  However, it 
should be noted that PEG is not purposing to use the TFP trends of the 
companies in the X factor calculations. They are just there to appraise the 
reasonableness of the external targets.   
 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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PEG cannot provide the results of these updates within the timelines of the 
interrogatories’ responses. However PEG anticipates that if the utilities 
provide the data in a timely manner after receiving the data request, results of 
these updates will be available prior to the commencement of ADR.  

 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #2 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page ii 
 
Issue Number: 3.1 
Issue: How should the X factor be determined?   
 
The evidence indicates that the sample period for US work was 1994 - 2004. 
 
a) Please update all relevant portions of the PEG Report to reflect the use of the 

2000 – 2005 sample period for the US work (If 2005 data is not available, use 
the sample period 1999 – 2004).  Please provide tables showing the 
Summary Price Cap Indexes, Service Group PCIs and Revenue Cap Indexes 
for Enbridge and Union comparing the results using the sample period 1994 – 
2004 for the U.S. work as filed and using the 2000 – 2005 (or 1999 – 2004) 
sample period for the U.S. work.  Please provide explanations for all changes. 

 
b) Please explain why PEG used a sample period of 1994 – 2004.  What are the 

possible implications of using a different sample periods?  Does the business 
cycle have any impact on the results depending on the years used?  Please 
explain.   

 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) The requested update would require significant new work to be conducted by 

PEG and would have little or no benefit to the proceeding.  A period shorter 
than 10 years for the estimation of the econometric model has two problems: 
First, the model would not reflect the long term trend in the TFP.  Second, a 
reduction in the number of data points will reduce the precision of the 
estimates of the cost elasticities that we use in various X factor calculations.  
Therefore PEG will not conduct the requested update.   

   
b) A ten year sample period is appropriate for capturing the long term trend in 

the TFP of the sampled gas utilities.  A ten year sample period is also 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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desirable for the development of accurate elasticity estimates using 
econometric methods.  The business cycle is a germane consideration since 
delivery volumes (especially those to industrial customers) in a given year 
display a modest sensitivity to the position in the cycle.  However, the 1994-
2004 period poses no particular problems in this regard since both the start 
and the end dates are years of rebound from a recent recession.    

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #10 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 22 
 
Issue Number: 3.1 
Issue: How should the X factor be determined?  
 
a) What is the potential impact of the PEG estimates of using “rough estimates” 
for net salaries and wages, pension and other benefits costs for Enbridge? 
 
b) Please recalculate the Summary Price Cap Indexes, Service Group PCIs and 
Revenue Cap Indexes found in the tables in the Executive Summary if the rough 
estimates used for Enbridge are excluded from the analysis. 
 
c) Has PEG attempted to obtain the level of detail from Enbridge that it was able 
to obtain from Union?  If so, please provide the explanation provided by Enbridge 
for not providing the information. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) Rough estimates of EGD labour costs will materially distort our estimates of 

the quantity subindexes for the labour and materials & services input 
categories.  However, these distortions are substantially offsetting and 
produce net distortions in our estimates of TFP and the productivity of O&M 
inputs only to the extent that they result in inappropriate weights for the 
subindexes. 
 

b) The requested recalculation requires that Enbridge provides the above 
mentioned data.  PEG anticipates that if Enbridge provides the data in a 
timely manner after receiving a new data request, results of this recalculation 
will be available prior to the commencement of ADR 

 
c) PEG made concerted efforts to obtain this information.  Enbridge in essence 

responded that the requested data were not readily available and that their 
personnel were busy with other duties.    

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #11 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 23 
 
Issue Number: 3.1 
Issue: How should the X factor be determined? 
  
What is the impact on the analysis of changing the 65/35 weighting of debt and 
equity to the current Board approved weighting of 64/36 for each of the utilities? 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
This change would have only a slight effect on the analysis because the change 
in the weighting is slight. 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #13 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 24 
 
Issue Number: 4.2 
Issue: How should the impact of changes in average use be calculated? 
 
The evidence states that the treatment of DSM savings was undertaken in the 
hope that the Picks would not compensate the utilities for their DSM activities. 
 
a) Can PEG confirm that the approach taken will not result in double counting 

through the PCI and the Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism for DSM 
activities. 

 
b) If actual normalized use was used, including the impact of DSM, instead of 

adjusting actual normalized use for the DSM savings, in the calculation of the 
average use adjustment factor, would this approach eliminate any potential 
for double counting?  Please explain. 

 
c) Please redo the analysis using the approach suggested in part (b) above and 

provide the resulting PCI components for both utilities. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) Yes. 
 
b) No.  The AU factor would be more negative and the utilities would be 

compensated during the IR period for the historical slowdown in volume 
growth due to DSM even if they have already been compensated for lost 
revenue. 

 
c) The requested recalculation would require significant new work to be 

conducted by PEG. As explained in b), this approach would not eliminate any 
potential for double counting, therefore PEG will not redo this analysis. 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #14 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 27-28 
 
Issue Number: 3.1 
Issue: How should the X factor be determined?  
 
The evidence indicates that the shares of each billing determinant in revenue 
served as weights in the output quantity indexes and that both utilities provided 
PEG with highly detailed data on billing determinants and the corresponding 
revenues. 
 
a) Please provide all such data in electronic format. 
 
b) Please provide all calculations used to estimates the weights used in the 
indexes and used in the calculation of the indexes. 
 
c) How was the data used adjusted to reflect any increase in the fixed monthly 
charges and/or demand charges over the period for which data was used?  If no 
adjustment was made, please explain why. 
 
d) Have the revenue weights been adjusted to reflect the Board approved fixed 
charges and/or demand charges that have been approved for the fiscal 2007 
base year?  If not, why not?   
 
e) Would a change in the monthly fixed charges and/or demand charges in the 
base year fiscal 2007 have an impact on the calculation of the weights used in 
the output quantity indexes?  If not, why not?   
 
f) If the answer to part (e) is yes, please redo the analysis and provide the 
analysis and results that would flow from using the current fixed/variable rates as 
approved by the Board for the 2007 base year. 
 
g) Union Gas proposes to have the flexibility to adjust the fixed and variable 
components of rates using different percentages.  Would this flexibility have any 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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impact on the appropriate weights to be used in calculating the indexes if these 
weights are changed during the IR period?  Please explain.  
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) See the working papers prepared in PEG’s response to question 2 of EGD’s 

interrogatories.  Please note that access to some portions of the working 
papers requires the signing of a confidentiality agreement.   

 
b) See the working papers prepared in PEG’s response to question 2 of EGD’s 

interrogatories.  Please note that access to some portions of the working 
papers requires the signing of a confidentiality agreement.  

 
c) and d) The revenue-weighted output indexes are based on 2005 since 2005 

data were the latest for which data were provided.  Additionally, it is our 
understanding that the EGD final rate orders for 2007 base year have yet to 
be approved. 

 
e) Yes 
 
f) PEG cannot provide the results of these updates within the timelines of the 

interrogatories’ responses. However PEG anticipates that if the utilities 
provide the data in a timely manner after receiving the data request, results of 
this recalculation will be available prior to the commencement of ADR. 

 
g)  Yes.  A redesign of weights can place more weight on customer charges, and 

thereby bolster revenue insofar as customer growth is more rapid than output 
growth.  This can affect the pertinent X factor, which is specific to the revenue 
shares of Enbridge and Union.    

Witness: Mark Lowry 



Filed: 2007-09-04 
EB-2007-0606/0615 

Exhibit R-PEG 
Tab 6  

Schedule 16 
Page 1 of 1   

 
 
THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #16 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 27 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 28 
 
Issue Number: 3.2 
Issue: What are the appropriate components of an X factor?   
 
The evidence indicates that the input index for Union also includes a subindex for 
gas used in system operations. 
 
a) Does the inclusion of a subindex for gas used in system operations mean that 
any change in gas volumes should not be a Y or Z factor adjustment?  Please 
explain. 
 
b) Does the inclusion of a subindex for gas used in system operations mean that 
any change in gas prices should not be a Y or Z factor adjustment?  Please 
explain. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a & b) No.  This index covers only gas consumed by the company in its utility 
operations.  The PCI thus does not adjust rates for changes in the price of gas 
and the quantities of Union’s gas sales services.   

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #23 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 27 - 28  
 
Issue Number: 3.1 
Issue: How should the X factor be determined?  
 
The evidence indicates that index theory suggests that flexible weights are 
generally more accurate than fixed weights for calculating the revenue weights. 
 
a) Please explain why PEG decided to use the fixed weights. 
 
b) Please explain how this fixed weight has been determined.  Please provide all 

the data and calculations and assumptions used to calculate these fixed 
weights. 

 
c) Does the fixed weight calculation take into account the higher monthly 

customer charges approved by the Board in the 2007 base rates?  If not, 
please update the evidence to reflect this change. 

 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) PEG fixed the weights in order to simulate the inability for companies to 

adjust rates among volumetric and fixed charges in the future IR plan.   
 
b) The fixed weights take the revenue in 2005 derived from each category (eg. 

Volumetric charge of Rate 1) and divide this by the total revenue of all the 
categories.  For the data and calculations of these revenue weights see 
PEG’s response to question 2 of EGD’s interrogatories.   

 
c) The calculations do not reflect the Board approved 2007 base rates.  Please 

see Exhibit R-PEG, Tab5, Schedule 14  (f). 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #24 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, Table 10  
 
Issue Number:  
Issue:  
 
Please update Table 10 to reflect actual 2006 data. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
To fully reflect actual 2006 data in table 10, we would need to include  2006 data 
in the econometric model that determine Please refer to Exhibit R-PEG, Tab 6, 
Schedule 1.  
 
The requested update would require significant new work to be conducted by 
PEG. It would require gathering data for all the 36 US gas utilities for the years 
2005 and 2006 and redoing the econometric analysis. PEG is of the view that the 
inclusion of two years in a ten year database has only a modest impact on 
results. Therefore PEG will not conduct the requested update.   

Witness: Mark Lowry 



Filed: 2007-09-04 
EB-2007-0606/0615 

Exhibit R-PEG 
Tab 6  

Schedule 30 
Page 1 of 3   

 
 
THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #30 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 61  
 
Issue Number: 3.2 
Issue: What are the appropriate components of an X factor?   
 
a) Did PEG take into account the historic precedent of Union’s trial PBR plan that 
was in place in 2001 through 2003 when setting the stretch factor?  If not, why 
not? 
 
b) Please confirm the following from Union’s trial PBR plan as approved and 
implemented: 
  
Component/Year 2001 2002 2003
GDPPI 3.9% 2.5% 0.2% 
IPD 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 
Stretched PD 1.4% 1.4% 1.4%
Price Cap 1.4% 0.0% -2.3% 
 
c) Please confirm that during Union’s trial PBR plan there was an earnings 
sharing mechanism in place. 
 
d) Please confirm the following during Union’s trial PBR plan: 
 
ROE/Year 2001 2002 2003
Approved * 9.66% 9.62% 9.37% 
Normalized Actual 11.45% 12.36% 12.08%
Difference 1.79% 2.74% 2.71% 
* Approved based on the draft guideline formula and used for earnings sharing 
purposes. 
 
e) The PEG report recommends an overall X factor of 0.52, only one-fifth of the X 
factor approved by the Board in RP-1999-0017.  With an X factor of 2.5%, Union 
has able to earn a significant premium, even with an earnings sharing 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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mechanism in place.  In light of this, does PEG believe that a low X factor, as 
recommended, and no earnings sharing mechanism is appropriate, in light of the 
historical precedent of Union’s trial PBR plan.  Please explain fully. 
 
f) Please present the performance predicted by the incentive power model that 
would have been predicted for Union’s trial PBR plan.  Please provide all inputs 
and assumptions used in modeling the expected performance improvement. 
 
g) Is PEG aware of any IR plans that have a variable stretch factor that can be 
adjusted during the plan of a term?  If yes, please provide a summary of the 
number and types of adjustments that are made. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
a) Yes.  
 
b) 2001: From “Decision with Reasons” in Docket RP-1999-0017 (Union’s 2001 
GRC) 

• The IPD was set at 1.1% 2001-2003. 
• The table accurately reflects the stretched productivity factor: fixed at 

1.4% from 2001-2003, giving an X-factor of 2.5% (p. 89).  
• The GDPPI for 2001 was indeed set at 3.9%, based on the annual change 

1999 Q2 - 2000 Q2 (p. 90). 
 
2002: From “Decision with Reasons” in Docket RP-2001-0029 (2002 rate review) 

• The inflation index adopted by the Board for 2002 was 2.0% rather than 
2.5% as shown in the table. Thus we believe that the price cap index for 
2002 was (I-X) = (2.0%-2.5%) = -0.5%, rather than 0.0% as shown in the 
table (p.71). 

 
2003: From “Settlement Agreement” in Docket RP-2002-0130 (2003 rate review) 

• The table accurately reflects the inflation index of 0.2% adopted in the 
settlement agreement, and corresponding price cap of -2.3% (p. 9). 

 
c) From “Decision with Reasons” in Docket RP-1999-0017 (Union’s 2001 GRC): 
The 2001-2003 PBR plan included an earnings sharing mechanism with the 
following specifications: symmetric, based on actual earnings, with a deadband 
around Board-approved ROE of one percentage point after taxes, and sharing of 
any earnings variance on a 50:50 basis between the ratepayer and shareholder 
(p. 152). 
 
 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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d) We are able to confirm some, but not all, of the figures presented in this table. 
 
e) The 2.5% X factor chosen by the Board in RP-1999-0017 is at the high end of 
the range that has been approved for North American energy utilities.  It reflected 
a sizable 1.1% input price differential that was sensitive to the decline in bond 
yields that slowed materially in the mid-1990s.  The stretched productivity factor 
of 1.4% was far above the recent productivity trend of Union.  In choosing the 
1.4% figure the Board did not clearly acknowledge the need to subtract the 
productivity trend of the economy.   
 
The fact that Union prospered under this plan may reflect special circumstances 
such as the following: 
 

 Unusually strong demand for its services 
 Favorable movements in input prices 
 Less pronounced average use declines than it faces today 

 
f) Details of the incentive power research are attached to our response to 
Enbridge question 45.  Examination of the table that summarizes incentive power 
results suggests that Union’s PBR plan, with a four year term (including three out 
years) and earnings sharing would produce substantially weaker incentives than 
the plan approved by Board staff.  Please note that access to the code for our 
incentive power model requires the signing of a confidentiality agreement.    
 
g) We have not done a systematic review of this issue but believe that some 
approved plans have involved increasing X factors.  An example is the plan 
recently approved in Massachusetts for the power distribution services of NSTAR 
electric and gas.  This plan did not involve a specific stretch factor. 
 
 
 
 
 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONOTO AREA (“BOMA”) #32 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 64  
 
Issue Number: 1.1  
Issue: What are the implications associated with a revenue cap, a price cap 
and other alternative multi-year incentive ratemaking frameworks? 
 
The evidence states that the notional PCI change for each company is similar to 
the trend in their actual rates during the 2000-2005 period. 
 
a) Please provide the Board Approved rates for all rate classes that were in 

place for Union for 2000. 
 
b) Please provide the Board Approved rates for all rate classes that were in 

place for Enbridge for 2000. 
 
c) Please provide the Board Approved rates for all rate classes that were in 

place for Union for 2005. 
 
d) Please provide the Board Approved rates for all rate classes that were in 

place for Enbridge for 2005. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
(a)(b)(c) Copies of Board approved rates for Union 2000, Union 2005, and 
Enbridge 2000 will be provided shortly.  Historical rate information for Union Gas 
from 1997 to 2007 is available through the following link to Union’s website: 
http://www.uniongas.com/aboutus/regulatory/rates/summary/ratesummary.asp
 
(d) The  Enbridge final rate order, RP-2003-0063, with all Board approved rates 
for 2005 is attached.   

Witness: Mark Lowry 

http://www.uniongas.com/aboutus/regulatory/rates/summary/ratesummary.asp
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #33 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: PEG Report, page 47  
 
Issue Number: 4.2 
Issue: How should the impact of changes in average use be calculated?  
 
Please provide all the data, formulae and calculations used to estimate the 
components of the AU factor. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
See the working papers prepared in PEG’s response to question 2 of EGD’s 
interrogatories.   Please note that access to some portions of the working papers 
requires the signing of a confidentiality agreement.   
 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #41 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: Union Gas Evidence, Exhibit B, Tab 1, page 32  
 
Issue Number: 3.2 
Issue: What are the appropriate components of an X factor? 
 
Union indicates that there is no justification for a stretch factor in its price cap.  
This proposal is based on their assertion that Union has had significant 
motivation to implement productivity improvements over the last 10 years. 
 
a) Please comment on this rationale for not including a stretch factor. 
 
b) Based on the information that PEG has related to price cap mechanisms that 

have been approved in other jurisdictions, please provide a summary of the 
number of plans on which it has detailed information on the calculation of the 
X factor and the number of those plans that do not include any stretch factor, 
directly or indirectly.  For any approved price cap mechanism that does not 
include a stretch factor, please provide a brief summary of why no stretch 
factor was imposed. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
a) Please see our response to Exhibit R-PEG Tab 2 Schedule 54.  We will 

provide additional comments in our answer to Exhibit R-PEG Tab 6 Schedule 
12. 

 
a) Please see our response in Exhibit R-PEG Tab 3 Schedule 44 for a useful 

summary table.  Note that the absence of an explicit stretch factor is usually 
not an indication that a stretch factor was considered but rejected.  More 
commonly, the X factor is implicitly stretched.     

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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THE LONDON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (“LPMA”), THE 
WHOLESALE GAS SERVICE PURCHASERS GROUP (“WGSPG”), AND THE 
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER 
TORONTO AREA (“BOMA”) #42 
 
 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Ref: Union Gas Evidence, Exhibit B, Tab 1, page 36 - 37  
 
Issue Number: 4.2 
Issue: How should the impact of changes in average use be calculated? 
 
a) Please comment on the methodology proposed by Union in the calculation of 
the Adjusted AU Factor. In particular, is their use of the COS AU factor of -0.72 
appropriate and is the use of the general service revenue share of 0.644 
appropriate. 
b) Unlike PEG, Union is not proposing any AU adjustment for rate classes that 
are not general service.  Is this appropriate?  Please explain. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
Please see our response to IGUA in Exhibit R-PEG Tab 5 Schedule 11. 

Witness: Mark Lowry 
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